

23-11097

United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

STATE OF UTAH et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JULIE A. SU, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, ARIZONA,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON, AND
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
Deputy Solicitor General

PHILIP J. LEVITZ
*Senior Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Amici Curiae
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-6325

Dated: March 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
THE 2022 RULE SUPPORTS AMICI’S INTERESTS BY ENSURING THAT PLAN FIDUCIARIES MAY CONSIDER ALL RELEVANT FACTORS TO MINIMIZE RISK AND MAXIMIZE RETURNS.....	8
A. Environmental, Social, and Governance Factors Are Often Relevant to Risk and Returns.	9
B. State Law Nationwide Has Long Permitted Consideration of Environmental, Social, and Governance Factors.	15
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Board of Trs. of Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of City of Balt. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt. City</i> , 317 Md. 72 (1989).....	16
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	3-4
<i>Utah v. Walsh</i> , No. 2:23-cv-016, 2023 WL 6205926 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2023)	7
Laws	
<i>Federal</i>	
29 U.S.C.	
§ 1001	3
§ 1002	3
§ 1104	4, 8, 16
<i>State (alphabetical)</i>	
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 3-13d.....	17
§ 5-155a	17
Fla. Stat. § 215.47	21
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-2345	18
30 Ill. Comp. Stat. 238/20.....	17
40 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/1-109	17
Ind. Code § 5-10.2-14-1 et seq.	19

Laws	Page(s)
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 61.650	20
§ 78.790	20
§ 161.430	20
Md. Code Ann., State Pers. & Pens.	
§ 21-116	17
§ 21-203	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 38.1133.....	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.688.....	20
N.D. Cent. Code § 21-10-08.1	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3307.15.....	19-20
 Regulations & Rulemaking	
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1	6-8
<i>Fiduciary Duties Regarding Proxy Voting and Shareholder Rights,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 81,658 (Dec. 16, 2020).....	7, 9
<i>Financial Factors in Selecting Plan Investments,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 72,846 (Nov. 13, 2020)	5, 9
<i>Interpretive Bulletin Relating to the Fiduciary Standard Under ERISA in Considering Economically Targeted Investments,</i> 80 Fed. Reg. 65,135 (Oct. 26, 2015)	4
<i>Prudence and Loyalty in Selecting Plan Investments and Exercising Shareholder Rights,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 73,822 (Dec. 1, 2022).....	1, 4-7, 9, 11

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Baker McKenzie, <i>The Year Ahead: Global Disputes Forecast 2024</i> (2024), https://www.bakermckenzie.com/en/insight/publications/2024/01/year-ahead-global-disputes-forecast-2024	13
Coelho, Rui et al., <i>The Impact of Social Responsibility on Corporate Financial Performance: A Systematic Literature Review</i> , 30 Corp. Soc. Resp. & Env't Mgmt. 1535 (2022), https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.1002/csr.2446	10-11
Debnath, Prashant et al., <i>An In-Depth Systematic Literature Review on ESG and Sustainable Investment: Current Perspectives and Future Directions</i> , 10 Int'l J. Socio-Econ. & Env't Outlook 9 (July 2023), https://eprajournals.com/IJSA/article/11061/abstract	10
Garrett, Daniel G. & Ivan T. Ivanov, Hutchins Ctr. on Fiscal & Monetary Pol'y at Brookings, <i>Gas, Guns, and Governments: Financial Costs of Anti-ESG Policies</i> (Apr. 2023), https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2023/03/WP85-Ivanov-Garrett_formatted.pdf	18-19
Goth, Brenna, <i>States Dilute Anti-ESG Investing Efforts to Avoid Pension Losses</i> , Bloomberg Law (May 1, 2023), https://news.bloomberglaw.com/in-house-counsel/pension-concerns-dilute-anti-esg-measures-in-indiana-and-kansas	19
Hale, Jon, Morningstar Manager Research, <i>Sustainable Funds U.S. Landscape Report: More Funds, More Flows, and Impressive Returns in 2020</i> (Feb. 10, 2021), https://www.morningstar.com/content/dam/marketing/shared/pdfs/Research/Sustainable_Funds_Landscape_2021.pdf?utm_source=eloqua&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=none&utm_content=27482	11
Henisz, Witold et al., McKinsey & Co., <i>Five Ways That ESG Creates Value</i> , McKinsey Quarterly (Nov. 2019), https://www.mckinsey.com/capabilities/strategy-and-corporate-finance/our-insights/five-ways-that-esg-creates-value	12-13

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Kerber, Ross, <i>Anti-ESG Bill Could Cut Indiana Pension Returns by \$6.7 Bln – Analysis</i> , Reuters (Feb. 7, 2023), https://www.reuters.com/business/sustainable-business/anti-esg-bill-could-cut-indiana-pension-returns-by-67-bln-analysis-2023-02-07/	19
La Monica, Paul R., <i>Volkswagen Has Plunged 50%. Will It Ever Recover?</i> CNN Business (Sept. 25, 2015), https://money.cnn.com/2015/09/24/investing/volkswagen-vw-emissions-scandal-stock/	14
Morgan Stanley Inst. for Sustainable Investing, <i>Sustainable Funds Outperform Peers in 2020 During Coronavirus</i> (Feb. 24, 2021), https://www.morganstanley.com/ideas/esg-funds-outperform-peers-coronavirus	11
Morgan Stanley Inst. for Sustainable Investing, <i>Sustainable Reality: Analyzing Risk and Returns of Sustainable Funds</i> (Aug. 6, 2019), https://www.morganstanley.com/pub/content/dam/msdotcom/ideas/sustainable-investing-offers-financial-performance-lowered-risk/Sustainable Reality Analyzing Risk and Returns of Sustainable Funds.pdf	10
Mufson, Steven, <i>The Conservative Battle Against ‘Woke’ Banks Is Backfiring</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 28, 2023), https://www.washingtonpost.com/climate-environment/2023/02/28/climate-change-wall-street-investments/	18
National Ass’n of Att’ys Gen., <i>Rules and Regulations of the VW Settlement Fund</i> (n.d.), https://www.naag.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/VW-Settlement-Fund-Rules-and-Regulations-Final.pdf	14

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
New York State Att’y Gen., <i>A.G. Schneiderman Announces Partial Multistate and Federal Settlements of Up to \$15 Billion with Volkswagen, Audi and Porsche, Including Unprecedented Relief for Defrauded New Yorkers</i> (June 28, 2016), https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2016/ag-schneiderman-announces-partial-multistate-and-federal-settlements-15-billion	13
Rothfeder, Jeffrey, <i>The Volkswagen Settlement: How Bad Management Leads to Big Punishment</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> (July 1, 2016), https://www.newyorker.com/business/currency/the-volkswagen-settlement-how-bad-management-leads-to-big-punishment	13
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2020 Population and Housing State Data</i> (Aug. 12, 2021), https://www.census.gov/library/visualizations/interactive/2020-population-and-housing-state-data.html	2
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <i>45 States, Large Metro Areas Submit Climate Action Plans Under President Biden’s Inflation Reduction Act</i> (Mar. 11, 2024), https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/45-states-large-metro-areas-submit-climate-action-plans-under-president-bidens	15
Webber, David H., <i>The Use & Abuse of Labor’s Capital</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 2106 (Dec. 2014), https://www.nyulawreview.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/NYULawReview-89-6-2106-Webber.pdf	16
Whelan, Tensie et al., NYU Stern Ctr. for Sustainable Bus., <i>ESG and Financial Performance: Uncovering the Relationship by Aggregating Evidence from 1,000 Plus Studies Published Between 2015-2020</i> (2021), https://www.stern.nyu.edu/sites/default/files/assets/documents/NYU-RAM_ESG-Paper_2021%20Rev_0.pdf	10
